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 WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

GARY GRIFFIN RAMSEY 

Pharmacist License Applicant 

Respondent.

Case No. 5619 

WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF 
ISSUES 

 

 

 

The Statement of Issues No. 5619 against Gary Griffin Ramsey (Respondent) is withdrawn 

without prejudice.  Respondent has withdrawn the request for a hearing regarding the denial of 

the Application for Pharmacist Examination and Licensure.  The denial of the application is 

affirmed.  

 

            

          
DATED:  6/24/2016 
 VIRGINIA HEROLD

Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
KENT D. HARRIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ELENA L. ALMANZO 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 131058 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Telephone: (916) 322-5524 

Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of issues 
Against: 

GARY GRIFI<IN RAMSEY 

Pharmacist License Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5619 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depa1tment of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about December 18, 2014, the Boa1·d of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs received an application for a Pharmacist Examination and Licensure from Gary Griffin 

Ramsey (Respondent). On or about December 18, 2014, Gary Griffin Ramsey certified under 

penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the 

application. The Board denied the application on July 9, 2015. 
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STATEMENT OF ISSUES (Case No. 5619) 

I 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 4300 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

"(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct. The 

board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is 

guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure. The board 

may issue the license subject to any terms or conditions not contrary to public policy, including, 

but not limited to, the following: 

"(I) Medical or psychiatric evaluation. 

"(2) Continuing medical or psychiatric treatment. 

"(3) Restriction of type or circumstances of practice. 

"(4) Continuing participation in a board-approved rehabilitation program. 

"(5) Abstention from the use of alcohol or drugs. 

"(6) Random fluid testing tor alcohol or drugs. 

"(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy. 

"(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any probationary 

certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions of probation. Upon 

satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert the probationary certificate to a 

regular certificate, free of conditions. 

"(e) The proceedings under this aJticle shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 

(commencing with Section 11500) of Pa11 I of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board 

shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that the propriety of the 

action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 

Procedure." 
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5. Section 480 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

"(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant 

has one of the following: 

... "(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially 

benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, 

would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

"(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the crime or act is 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe business or profession for 

which application is made. 

"(d) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the applicant 

knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the application for the 

Iicense." 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(Unprofessional Conduct/Committed Acts Which if Done by a Licentiate) 


6. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 4300 (c) and 480 (a) (3) in 

that on or about October 28, 2002, In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: Gary Griiffin 

Ramsey, M.D., before the Division of Medical Quality, Medical Board of California, his 

Physician's and Surgeon's license No. G 72257 was revoked, said revocation was stayed and his 

license was placed on five years of probation. Respondent admitted by stipulation that he was 

grossly negligent, repeatedly negligent, and incompetent in violation of Business and Professions 

Code sections 2234 (b), 2234 (c) and 2234 (d) based upon his care and treatment of patients in 

1976. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(False Statement on Application) 

7. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 480(c), in that on 

or about December 18, 2014, he knowingly made a false statement offact required to be revealed 
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in the application tor licensure in that Respondent answered "No" to question number 17 that 

stated: 

"Have you ever had a pharmacy permit or any professional or vocational license or registration 

denied or disciplined by a government authority in this state or any other state?" 

In fact, Respondent's California Physician and Surgeon's license was disciplined in 

2002, as set forth above in paragraph 6. Additionally, on or about November 4, 2004, the Illinois 

Medical Board denied Respondent's application for reinstatement of his lllinois Medical license. 

On or about February 4, 2008, the North Carolina Medical Board denied Respondent's 

application for reinstatement of his North Carolina Medical license. Respondent signed the 

application under penalty of perjury on December 18, 2014. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Denying the application of Gary Griffin Ramsey for Examination and Licensure as a 

Pharmacist; 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Execu 1 

Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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